444 IVFI-FEE EHIER

F¥¥ Multi Cording Device 2 Setup Guide
This manual assumes the use of a 15-needle machine.

FETIE 158 ZERICHBALET,

Assembling the bobbin holder

Holder
IV
1 Stopper

Z k) Nut M4

\@/ é/%v#fvm
[ oocco go occogo occo go oo o 15, 18-needle Spring washer M4
{15, 188t i<x7“)>7\7ww~m4
I I Washer M4X12

Ty — M4X12
o 000 o ooo o ooo o o 9,12-ﬂeed|e
9. 12t

Washer M4X12
T v — M4X12

Nut M4<§

Fv kM4

After tightening the lower two nuts,
4 set the holder to the 90° position [
and tighten the upper nut.

2 § TRID 2 DD S b= fEDNT I

Hexagon socket head cap screw M4*12 | F/L#%90° DfzElc LT
g AETUTERIL b MAX12 ERIDF v M EHDTTET

Cord guide
a—RACR

Spring washer M4
ATV T Ty v— M4

Washer M4X12
T — MAX12

Holder
Stopper wRIVE
AN
- Nut M4
kA é,/ +v kM4
I Spring washer M4

! g washer M4
Washerl\/\4X12\<‘l:> RTVT DY v — Mb
7"/:/147!\/14)(12/@
Nut M4

Washer M4X12
T — MAX12

4 )

E Hexagon socket Hexagon socket

Safety bar b head cap screw M4*12 | head cap screw M4*15
EETAN AETHERIL F Max12 RABIUTERIL k MAX15
Spring washer M4 ;
i 2TV T Ty — M4 X;ﬂ'g%;\/fs/hsr,%j
Hexagon socket
head cap screw M4*12 \évi)s/hs r_f\(l/ﬁﬁ]zz
AT ERIL S MAX12
Spring washer M4
5

Safety bar

TE/\—

ATV Tw v — M4

Washer M4X12
T — M4X12

Washer M4X12
T — M4X12

0 2#HDIHE

Washer M4X12
T — M4X12

Nut M4 o ocoo o ooo o ooo o o ]5, 18-needle
T hMa 15, 18%t
Hexagon socket head cap screw M4*12
FRAFUTERIL F MAX12
Washer M4X12 " Spring washer M4

7w v — M4AX12 ATV T Ty v—Me

2-needle
28t

1

© O
—

Temporarily tighten the truss head screws for
fastening the side plate and ® 10 shaft. Finally
tighten them when you finish assembling the

bobbin holder.
Washer M3 As shown in the figure, insert the bar into the

DSt — M3 hole in the ® 10 shaft and finally tighten the truss head screws.
& ®107 v 7 FEBDZ b T RNFIEW ST AREED L. REVRIVAH
TEHh>fesElTRBDHLET,

XEDESICOI0+ 7 bORNICHEEZE LIAALT, FSRNRIERFEDHLET,

/ Fixed nut ®
i BEES v b

Hexagon socket

head cap screw M3*5
AT ERIV b M3X5

Temporarily tighten them

(You will finally tighten them when installing the
device to the machine.) haf
(RHs (EBEMRICAMIT D E SRR LET, ) ®10 shaft
®10>+v 7 b
* This step applies to both the left and right sides.
KEABRRKICIEELE T,

Side plate

AR
Hexagon socket Nut M4
Fv kM4

head cap screw M4*10  f
FRETUTERIV b M4X10

o—— Truss head screw M4*8
~ S RNRT MAXE

Truss head screw M3*5
k2 Z/NRT M3X5

Side plate
-4
o iR

e}

Truss head screw M3*5

I Truss head screw M3*5
k5 RNRT M3IX5

b RNRT M3XS5

N

Temporarily tighten the truss head
screws M3*5 and pass them through
the bell-shaped holes. Then finally /
tighten them.

kRN M3IXS5ZARIED L AL IUSEL T
D oAED LET, Ccoe

Spring washer M4
27T Ty — Mé

Washer M4X12
T v — M4AX12

These three holes are intended for use when adjusting the
bobbin holder angle. Install the truss head screws M3*5 to
the same holes on the left and right side plates.

‘ , 3OO, REVRINSOREEFET B/cHDENTY.
*This step applies to both the left b S RINED M3X5IE, EEDARRDE C7UICEY [HF T REW,
and right sides.

MEARMECELLET, R

Fv kM4
o o o o ' o o ' [} o ' o 0‘ 15, 18-ﬂeed|e
! 1 1 1 15, 18%t
oo o ° o ° °q o‘ 9, 12-needle é\Washer M4X12
1 — 9 128t Ty — MAX12
Nut M4
Fv kM4
. J

J

M-MC2-SETUP-05-JE




Installing each part

BB AT

Step 1

Truss head screw M3*5
kS 2RI M3X5

4

Step 3

IR
I
;

MEARRKIIEELE T,

I

= AGN 4."‘!\} > N

':?f"ﬁj/“':‘\m
TG ‘/"V“

Countersunk head screw M3*8
/%3 M3X8

Truss head screw M3*10 —%
kS 2RI M3X10

Truss head screw M3*5
kS 2NERD M3X5

Assembling the upper thread holder
ERRIVZDREILIT

Pan head screw M3*8
FTNNRY M3X8

Pan head screw M3*5
FNNRT M3X5

Thread suspender disk
I9m

Installing the upper thread holder
RV A OB

~.

Truss head screw M4
KRS ANRY M4

Upper thread holder
ERFRILE

* This step applies to both the left and right sides.

* Use the truss head screws you removed in Step 2.
NSRRI, Step 2 TH LI EDEBFERLET,

Replacing the upper thread holder
EsFRIVE DR

Step 2
Removing the upper thread holder
ERFRIVZDESA L

yol THag
S \

Truss head screw M4
r D ZINRT M4

Upper thread holder
ERFRILE

*This step applies to both the left and right sides.
KIARRRICIEELE T,

*The truss head screws M4 removed in this step will be reused in step 3.
SO LTz b5 RNRY MAlEStep 3STREBLET,

Install the upper thread holder so that the upper thread holding

hook can pass between the frames.
ERENT T v I DROBEES K S ICHHE L TEAMITE T,

Upper thread holding hook
ERENF T v

Pull out the upper thread holding hook at the position of the first
and last needles, and tighten the upper thread holder screws in such
a position that the upper thread holding hook can pass smoothly
between the frames of the upper thread holder.

18 & RIS DOMB T ERENT 7 v o2 H L. ERENS T v 7D ERRILZ DRDEE
AL—XISGBBMBCERRIVADX I ZHHET,

@) (2 /o
; @20 @O)O
Q) (@) (.
Q

ug@

50

Installing the bobbin

holder
REVRIVE OET

See the backside for information on assembling

the bobbin holder.
REVRIVFDHHFIETICOWTIRET LR

Installing spiral tubes
ANA S IVF 2 —T OETF

Spiral tube
A FIF1—7

Install the six spiral tubes by repeating this step.

BRICOARDR/INA Z)VF 21— T =BT E T

Step 1

Remove the hexagon socket head cap screws M4*10 from the tension
base.
FEEDSANMTERL b MAX10ZEALET,

Fixed nut

Bobbin holder EES v b

ReEVRIVA

Tension base
BEL

Step 2

Hook the fixed nuts to the tension base.
EES v b EBEESICENTE T,

Hexagon socket
head cap screw M4*18
RATUTERIL M MAX18

PLAIN WASHER M4.5%10*T2.0
FTv v MA5X10X 120

Step 3

Fix the bobbin holder with the hexagon socket head cap screws
M4*18 and finally tighten the bracket screws mentioned in step 2.
REVRIVEERAFITERIL b MAXI8TERE L. Step2DT 54 b DR I%E KD
LEY,






